inserted on said official ballot and the second session, on a date set by the Select Board, for 
transaction of other business?” (Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0.) 

Yes  211   No      74 

TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 
Article 4. Dick Jones MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of two million nine hundred eighty-three thousand one hundred thirty-five dollars 
($2,983,135) which represents the operating budget as recommended by the Budget Committee.   
Said sum does not include appropriations contained in any other warrant articles. 
(Majority vote required.) (Recommended by the Select Board by a vote of 3-0.) (Recommended

[...]

Increase of $5,000.  
New proposed budget is $3,003,685.  
Article 4 was VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE by VOICE VOTE  

TO CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS AND TRUST FUNDS 
ARTICLE 5.  Phil Kinsler MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate four hundred ten thousand dollars ($410,000) to be added to the following Capital 
Reserve and Expendable Trust Funds previously established for the purposes for which they were 
created. 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

Bridge Capital Reserve Fund $10,000 
Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund $225,000 
Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve Fund $30,000

[...]

amount to be raised by taxation.) 
SECONDED by Nadia Gorman 
Article 6 was VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE by VOICE VOTE  

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BLOCK GRANT APPROPRIATION 
ARTICLE 7. James Graham MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000) for the purpose of maintenance, 
construction and reconstruction of Class IV & V highways with $99,000 anticipated to come from 
the State of New Hampshire Block Grant. Said sum does not include appropriations contained in 
any other warrant articles.

[...]

SECONDED by Phil Kinsler 
Article 7 was VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE by VOICE VOTE 

WITHDRAWAL FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
ARTICLE 8. Aaron Rich MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of eighty-one thousand seven hundred seventeen dollars ($81,717) for the 
annual payment on the Fire Station, the purchase of which was authorized in 2020; and further to 

authorize the withdrawal of this amount from the Public Works Facility Capital Reserve Fund.  
This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved

[...]

Fire Chief Aaron Rich thanked the town for the funding, noted that the fire crew appreciates the 
station.   
Article 8 was VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE by VOICE VOTE 

WITHDRAWAL FROM VEHICLE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
ARTICLE 9. Laurie Wadsworth MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise 
and appropriate the sum of four hundred seventeen thousand seven hundred five dollars 
($417,705.00) for the purchase of two (2) highway department trucks; and further to authorize 
the withdrawal of this amount from the Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund for the purposes for which 
it was created.  
This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved

[...]

purchasing a Freightliner 114SD for $264,583 and a Ford-550SD for $153,122.  
Article 9 was VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE by VOICE VOTE 

WITHDRAWAL FROM VEHICLE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 
ARTICLE 10. Brian Rich MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) for the purchase of a new police vehicle and to 
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of such funds from the Vehicle Capital 
Reserve Fund for the purposes for which it was created.   
 (This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved

[...]

police cruisers were considered, but the specifics did not meet the need in Lyme, however they 
may be considered again in the future.  
Article 10 was VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE by VOICE VOTE 

WITHDRAWAL FROM VEHICLE CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 

ARTICLE 11. Aaron Rich MADE THE MOTION to see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of eighty-two thousand two hundred fifty-two dollars ($82,252) for the 
annual payment on the Fire Truck, the purchase of which was authorized in 2019; and further to 
authorize the withdrawal of this amount from the Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund. The purchase 
agreement does not contain an escape clause.  
This appropriation is not included in the total town operating budget warrant article as approved